





### **The Human Rights Tribunal International**

The Government of The United States of America RR1 Box #4 The United States of America Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 8:30 UTC-6 Monday - Friday Website: https://humanrightstribunal.net/ Email: admin@humanrightstribunal.net



The Human Rights Tribunal Email: admin@humanrightstribunal.net



In the matter of **HOWARD FREDERICK WALKER III, PMA** v.

Respondents: Robert J. Callahan, Chris DelSignore, Gordon Smith,
William Hargreaves, William Stasko,
Don Hall II, Marc McCall and Thomas Gramling

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20211207-000027

## **JUDGMENT**

Comes now, a Judgment and Order from The Human Rights Tribunal International,

WHEREAS, the claimant has claimed within the evidence submitted to this tribunal based on Affidavit of Fact and having a True Bill of Indictment as a second witness that the Respondents have and continue to commit violations against the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and in violation of all of Public Laws-101.

WHEREAS, the claimant has claimed multiple violations under the Universal Declaration of Human Rights on all Thirty (30) Articles of the UDHR, and a violation of all of Public Laws-101.

### WHEREAS,

Extortion- a violation of Public Law 101-3, Public Law 101-5, Public Law 101-7, Public Law 101-12, Public Law 101-17-1 and Public Law 101-17-2

Fraud and Misrepresentation- a violation of Public Law 101-3

Slavery and Forced Association- a violation of Public Law 101-4 and Public Law 101-20-2 Harassment- a violation of Public Law 101-3 and Public Law 101-12

Theft of Time and Energy- a violation of Public Law 101-12 and Public Law 101-20-2



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

Judgement and Order- Page 1 of 5

 $\widehat{(\circ)}$ 

0)

WHEREAS, violation of all 30 articles of UDHR assessed value- 22.5 million the Respondent has committed multiple Human Rights violations against the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.

Whereas, the Respondent(s) are not recognizing the intangible rights of Claimant and demeaning Claimant as an inhabitant. The Respondents do not have the right to change (trafficked) claimant's political status. The Affidavit of Fact from the Claimant shows that the Claimant is an affirmed American National and is no longer considered an inhabitant or a United States Citizen.

Whereas, the evidence shows that slavery is being enforced through the denial of a nationality and refusal of the Legal Tender currency (Continental Dollar) of The United States of America. The Council members for the Borough of Westmont are employees of a Municipal Corporation masquerading as a representative form of government absent any Social Compact, without a judicial body politic in their corporate structure. There is no permanent population. Therefor there is no obligation for the Claimant to pay for corporate capital improvements.

Whereas, even though there is no contract between these parties the Claimant has made a good faith effort to honor the bill for Borough of Westmont infrastructure upkeep that was implemented by the Borough of Westmont. Claimant in good faith, tendered the payment in the amount due which was accepted by the Respondents agent. Then the Legal Tender was refused by the private bank which apparently controls the commercial accounting for the Borough of Westmont, even though the Borough of Westmont or the bank could accept the tender as a foreign functional currency and receive the benefit attached to that mode of accounting of the legal tender.

# JUDGMENT SUMMERY

#### NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT JUDGED, that the claims brought to the Human Rights Tribunal International gives witness to the existence of Human Rights Violations against the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and violations of all of Public Laws-101 have occurred and that the evidence proves that Respondents did repeatedly dishonor the affidavit of fact (communications) of the Claimant. The Respondents are employees of a Municipal Corporation and are in violation of Public Law 73-10. Having accepted and then refused tender of payment by rule, results in discharge of obligation. The fact that the Respondents now are continuing to escalate demands for double payment plus penalties and threats of legal proceedings without any judicial authority highlights the fraud of the Borough of Westmont and its agents. The acceptance and then refusal of Legal Tender shows its dependency on the private central banking network. Slavery is outlawed in all its forms and will not be tolerated by this court.



# $\bigcirc$

# $(\circ)$

# **Orders**

BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents are in violation of all Thirty (30) Articles the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and a violation of all of Public Laws-101. Violation of all 30 articles of UDHR has been assessed in value of 22.5 million over and above any violation of the federal common law lien that was a trespass by the respondents in the repeated attempts to traffic the Claimant as an inhabitant or U.S. Citizen, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, That the Respondents immediately stop collections of the discharged bill and correct the account entry. That any further payments made by Claimant are to be processed in accordance with the rules for foreign functional currency.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that any further evidence of violations of the UDHR or any other deprivation of character will be sent to the Law Department for the Government of The United States of America for further review for possible further Human Right Violations under international law, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that no retaliation or harassment against the Government of The United States of America, its office holders, or any other American National shall be tolerated, any and all retaliation by any and all shall be resisted with automatic arrest of the Human Rights Violator and tried in this Human Rights Tribunal immediately upon a proper affidavit and evidence to support the violation, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the Law Department for the Government of The United States of America reserves the right to utilize this Judgment and Order and all evidence herewith in any future charges or court actions in this or other court of Law.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that this Judgment and Order be sent to The office of the Treasury for The United States of America, Global Postal Code: NAC: 850H2 MR7C8-0007, The United States of America For the purpose of attaching a fine for the monetary damages associated with Violations of all 30 Articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.



# GENERAL ORDER

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED UNDER GENERAL ORDER: that any and all Foreign Monarchs, Governments, incorporated and/or unincorporated Associations, Agencies or agents thereof are hereby ordered to cease and desist any and all interference or disruptive actions towards The United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, American Nationals, the Social Compact Agreement of its Nationals, the power of attorney, its Law form, and freedoms thereto, and

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this 306<sup>th</sup> Day in the year of Yahweh 6023 Translation (19th Day of January 2022)



**Kevin Lloyd Lakes Trent Windsley Sailor** Michaelene Jo Formanack

I, Kirk-Edwin Jensen, (hereinafter "Clerk") hereby verify that the signatures of these three International Notaries on this Judgment and order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief are authentic.

Kirk-Edwin Jensen, Clerk for the Tribunal





End.







Government of The United States of America Rural Free Delivery Route 1

### office of the registrar

Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday Phone: (602) 845-0473 Email: registrar@theseunitedstatesofamerica.country



## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I, Alice Ceniceros, certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The United States of America that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief.

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER-

CASE # HRTI-20211207-000027

In the matter of HOWARD FREDERICK WALKER III, PMA v. Respondents: Robert J. Callahan, Chris DelSignore, Gordon Smith, William Hargreaves, William Stasko, Don Hall II, Marc McCall and Thomas Gramling

and is recorded on:

306<sup>th</sup> day in the year of Yahweh, 6023

2:50 UTC-6

RH-20220209-D121-4C18-99F2-000027

Document Date

Translated Date: January 19, 2021

Time Record File Number

File Name: Final-J&O-Case#HRTI-20211207-000027-WALKER-III-PMA-HF

### CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America.

Date Received: 320th day in the year of Yahweh, Date Issued: 327th day in the year of Yahweh, 6023

Translated Date: February 9, 2022

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for The United States of America.

